Shares) of the Subscription set out in the Subscription Agreement have been satisfied, and
Completion of the Subscription took place on 8 January 2020 under the terms and conditions
of the Subscription Agreement.

The Company has issued 65,793,400 Subscription Shares in aggregate at HK$3.25 per
Subscription Share to the Subscriber on 8 January 2020, representing approximately 16.67%
and 8.98% of the total number of issued H Shares and the total number of issued Shares of the
Company as enlarged by the issue of the Subscription Shares, respectively.

– 2 –

The gross proceeds from the Subscription are HK$213,828,550. After deducting expenses
of the Subscription payable by the Company, the net proceeds from the Subscription are
approximately HK$211,766,049.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after Completion of
the Subscription on the Completion Date:

Immediately before
Completion of the Subscription

Immediately after
Completion of the Subscription

Number of
Shares

Approximate
 percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share

capital

Domestic Shareholders 337,700,000 50.65% 337,700,000 46.10%
H Shareholders
– Digital China Group

Co., Ltd.(2) 158,350,000 23.75% 158,350,000 21.62%
– The Subscriber – – 65,793,400 8.98%
– Other public Shareholders 170,617,000 25.60% 170,617,000 23.29%

Total 666,667,000 100.00% 732,460,400 100.00%

Notes:

1. The above number of Shares and percentages have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,

figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

2. Digital China Group Co., Ltd., a Substantial Shareholder of the Company, indirectly holds 158,350,000

H Shares of the Company through Digital China (China) Limited and Digital China (HK) Limited, its

wholly-owned subsidiaries.

AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Reference is also made to the circular of the Company dated 18 April 2019 in relation to
General Mandate and the announcement of the Company dated 5 June 2019 in relation